

NOSSAMAN LLP
ROBERT D. THORNTON (CA 72934)
Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*
rthornton@nossaman.com
Special Deputy Corporation Counsel
City and County of Honolulu
18101 Von Karman Avenue, Suite 1800
Irvine, CA 92612
Telephone: 949.833.7800
Facsimile: 949.833.7878

EDWARD V.A. KUSSY (DC 982417)
Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*
ekussy@nossaman.com
Special Deputy Corporation Counsel
City and County of Honolulu
1666 K. Street, NW, Suite 500
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: 202.887.1400
Facsimile: 202.466.3215

CARLSMITH BALL LLP
JOHN P. MANAUT (HI 3989)
jpm@carlsmith.com
LINDSAY N. MCANEELEY (HI 8810)
lmcaneeley@carlsmith.com
Special Deputies Corporation Counsel
City and County of Honolulu
ASB Tower, Suite 2200
1001 Bishop Street
Honolulu, HI 96813
Telephone: 808.523.2500
Facsimile: 808.523.0842

RENEE R. SONOBE HONG (HI 5519)
Acting Corporation Counsel
DON S. KITAOKA (HI 2967)
dkitaoka@honolulu.gov
GARY Y. TAKEUCHI (HI 3261)
gtakeuchi@honolulu.gov
Deputies Corporation Counsel

City and County of Honolulu
530 S. King Street, Room 110
Honolulu, HI 96813
Telephone: 808.768.5248/808.768.5240
Facsimile: 808.768.5105

Attorneys for Defendants

THE CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU and
WAYNE YOSHIOKA, in his official capacity as
Director of the City and County of Honolulu
Department of Transportation Services

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII

HONOLULUTRAFFIC.COM; CLIFF SLATER; BENJAMIN J. CAYETANO; WALTER HEEN; HAWAII'S THOUSAND FRIENDS; THE SMALL BUSINESS HAWAII ENTREPRENEURIAL EDUCATION FOUNDATION; RANDALL W. ROTH; DR. MICHAEL UECHI; and THE OUTDOOR CIRCLE,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

FEDERAL TRANSIT ADMINISTRATION; LESLIE ROGERS, in his official capacity as Federal Transit Administration Regional Administrator; PETER M. ROGOFF, in his official capacity as Federal Transit Administration Administrator; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION; RAY LAHOOD, in his official capacity as Secretary of Transportation; THE CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU; and WAYNE YOSHIOKA, in his official capacity as Director of the City and County of Honolulu, Department of Transportation Services,

Defendants, and

FAITH ACTION FOR COMMUNITY EQUITY; THE PACIFIC RESOURCE PARTNERSHIP; and MELVIN UESATO,

Intervenors Defendants.

Civil No: 11-00307 AWT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|--------------------|
| I. INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| II. PLAINTIFFS’ PROPOSED REMEDY IS OVERBROAD AND INCONSISTENT WITH THE RULES GOVERNING EQUITABLE RELIEF | 2 |
| A. Vacatur Is Not Appropriate Here | 3 |
| B. Suspension of All Activities Pending Completion of the ROD Will Unduly Prejudice Defendants | 4 |
| C. The Court Should Not Enjoin All Project Activities Pending Additional Section 4(f) Reviews | 11 |
| D. Plaintiffs’ Unsubstantiated Claims Regarding Adverse Impacts in Phases 1 to 3 Are Without Merit | 14 |
| III. DEFENDANTS’ PROPOSED REMEDY ORDER AVOIDS ANY ADVERSE IMPACTS IN PHASE 4 | 17 |
| IV. CONCLUSION..... | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|-----------------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Allied Signal v. United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... | 3 |
| <i>Amoco Production Company v. Village of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987)..... | 12 |
| <i>Arlington Coalition on Transportation v. Volpe</i> , 458 F.2d 1323 | 13 |
| <i>Citizen Advocates for Responsible Expansion, Inc. v. Dole</i> , 770 F.2d 423 (5th Cir. 1985) | 13 |
| <i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)..... | 4 |
| <i>Idaho Farm Bureau Federation v. Babbitt</i> , 58 F.3d 1392 (9th Cir. 1995) | 3 |
| <i>Massachusetts v. United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission</i> , 924 F.2d 311 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... | 3 |
| <i>Monsanto Company v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 130 S.Ct. 2743 (2010)..... | 1, 2, 10, 12 |
| <i>Named Individual Members of the San Antonio Conservation Society v. Texas Highway Department</i> , 446 F.2d 1013 (5th Cir. 1972) | 13 |
| <i>North Cheyenne Tribe v. Hodel</i> , 851 F.2d 1152 (9th Cir. 1988) | 10 |
| <i>North Idaho Community Action Network v. Department of Transportation</i> , 545 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2008) | 18, 19 |
| <i>Pit River Tribe v. United States Forest Service</i> , 615 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2010) | 10 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. Department of Transportation</i> , 948 F.2d 568 (9th Cir. 1991) | 4 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Sierra Club v. United States Department of Transportation</i> , 664 F.Supp. 1324 (N.D. Cal. 1987)..... | 4 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. Van Antwerp</i> , 661 F.3d 1147 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... | 4 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. Van Antwerp</i> , 719 F. Supp. 2d 58 (D.D.C. 2010)..... | 3, 4 |
| <i>St. Paul Branch of the NAACP v. United States Department of Transportation</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 167634 (D. Minn. 2012)..... | 12 |
| <i>Stop H-3 Association v. Dole</i> , 740 F.2d 1442 (9th Cir. 1983) | 12, 13 |
| <i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982)..... | 2, 12 |
| STATUTES | |
| 49 U.S.C. § 5309(d) | 6 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 5309(d)(1)..... | 5 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 5309(f)..... | 11 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 5338 | 8 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 5338(g) | 7 |
| Pub. L. No. 112-141, § 20028, 126 Stat. 145, 726 (2012)..... | 7, 8 |
| REGULATIONS | |
| 23 C.F.R. § 771 | 11 |
| 23 C.F.R. § 771.130(f)..... | 2, 11 |
| 52 Fed. Reg. 32,646 (Aug. 28, 1987)..... | 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| REGULATIONS | |
| 77 Fed.Reg. 63,670 (Oct. 12, 2012)..... | 6 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| <i>Capital Investment Program Guidance and Application Instructions</i> available at www.fta.dot.gov | 6 |
| FTA Circular C 5200.1A, at http://www.fta.dot.gov/12349_4119.html | 9 |

ACRONYM AND ABBREVIATION LIST

| Acronym or Abbreviation | Definition |
|--------------------------------|--|
| APA | Administrative Procedure Act |
| APE | Area of Potential Effect |
| AR | Administrative Record |
| City | City and County of Honolulu |
| Final EIS | Final Environmental Impact Statement |
| FTA | Federal Transit Administration |
| Grant Agreement | Full Funding Grant Agreement |
| NEPA | National Environmental Policy Act |
| Pls.' Req. | Plaintiffs' Request for Injunctive and Declaratory Relief ("Pls.' Req.") dated November 30, 2012 (ECF No. 188) |
| Project | Honolulu High-Capacity Transit Corridor Project |
| ROD | Record of Decision |
| Section 4(f) or 4(f) | 49 U.S.C. § 303 |
| SJ Order | Court's Order on Cross-Motions for Summary Judgment (ECF No. 182). |
